

No. 24-1442

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

THOMAS N. REICHERT; STUART R. BUCK; and KENNETH A. HENRICH,  
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KELLOGG COMPANY; KELLOGG COMPANY PENSION PLAN; KELLOGG  
COMPANY BAKERY, CONFECTIONARY, TOBACCO WORKERS AND  
GRAIN MILLERS PENSION PLAN; KELLOGG COMPANY ERISA FINANCE  
COMMITTEE; KELLOGG ERISA ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE; and  
KELLOGG ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE,

Defendants,

BAKERY, CONFECTIONARY, TOBACCO WORKERS AND GRAIN  
MILLERS PENSION COMMITTEE; KELLANOVA, f/k/a Kellogg Company;  
WK KELLOGG COMPANY; THE ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE OF  
KELLANOVA PENSION PLAN; and JOHN DOE, 1/20,

Defendants - Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Michigan  
Case No. 2:23-cv-12343-SJM-CI  
The Honorable District Judge Stephen J. Murphy III

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA, THE AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL, AND  
THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

*(Counsel listed on inside cover)*

Janet Galeria  
Mariel A. Brookins  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER  
1615 H Street NW  
Washington, DC 20062

Nancy J. Ross  
Michael S. Scodro  
Joshua D. Yount  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
71 S. Wacker Dr.  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 782-0600

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS  
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 and 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Amici make the following disclosures:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. ERISA’s Purposes Support Adherence To Plan Terms On Actuarial Equivalence.....	6
II. Plaintiffs’ Amorphous “Reasonableness” Requirement Would Impose Enormous Costs That Would Discourage Employers From Offering Pension Plans .....	9
III. Plaintiffs’ Amorphous “Reasonableness” Requirement Would Harm Plan Participants .....	13
IV. Actuarial Equivalence Standards Should Be Left To Congress, Not The Courts .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....	8
<i>Belknap v. Partners Healthcare Sys., Inc.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 3d 161 (D. Mass. 2022).....	5, 8, 13, 14, 16, 18
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	13
<i>Carden v. Arkoma Assocs.</i> , 494 U.S. 185 (1990).....	17
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	3, 6, 9, 10
Order Granting Defs.’ Mot. to Dismiss, <i>Covic v. FedEx Corp.</i> , No. 2:23-cv-02593 (W.D. Tenn. Sept. 18, 2024), ECF No. 66.....	5
<i>Drummond v. Southern Co. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 2:23-cv-174, 2024 WL 4005945 (N.D. Ga. Jul. 30, 2024), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 24-12773 (11th Cir. Aug. 28, 2024).....	5
<i>Great-W. Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	15, 16
<i>Hamrick v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , No. 23-cv-238, 2024 WL 359240 (D. Del. Jan. 31, 2024).....	13
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 571 U.S. 99 (2013).....	9
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	13
<i>Hughes v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 737 (2022).....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Inge v. Rock Fin. Corp.</i> , 281 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm’r for DuPont Sav. &amp; Inv. Plan</i> , 555 U.S. 285 (2009).....	10
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	3, 8
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	16
<i>Moore v. Reynolds Metals Co. Ret. Program for Salaried Emps.</i> , 740 F.2d 454 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	8, 9
<i>Moran v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 872 F.2d 296 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	16
<i>Reich v. Compton</i> , 57 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>PBGC ex rel. Saint Vincent Catholic Med. Ctr. S Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>Smith v. CommonSpirit Health</i> , 37 F.4th 1160 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	1
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	17
<i>Thorne v. U.S. Bancorp</i> , No. 18-cv-3405, 2021 WL 1977126 (D. Minn. May 18, 2021).....	13, 14
<i>Torres v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 4:18-cv-00983, 2020 WL 3485580 (N.D. Tex. May 22, 2020) .....	14
<i>Wamer v. Univ. of Toledo</i> , 27 F.4th 461 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 1054(g) .....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1055(d) .....	2, 13, 16, 17, 18
29 U.S.C. § 1055(d)(1)(B) .....	2, 5
29 U.S.C. § 1055(d)(2)(A)(ii) .....	2, 5
29 U.S.C. § 1055(g) .....	16
29 U.S.C. § 1085a(c)(3)(A) .....	16
29 U.S.C. § 1393(a)(1) .....	16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Anne Case & Angus Deaton, <i>Mortality and Morbidity in the 21st Century</i> , BROOKINGS PAPERS ON ECON. ACTIVITY, Spring 1997, at 397 .....	6
Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., Selected Interest Rates (Daily) – H.15, <a href="https://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/h15/">https://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/h15/</a> .....	7
Congressional Research Serv., <i>A Visual Depiction of the Shift from Defined Benefit (DB) to Defined Contribution (DC) Pension Plans in the Private Sector</i> (Dec. 27, 2021), <a href="https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/IF/IF12007">https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/IF/IF12007</a> .....	15
Jonas Schöley et al., <i>Life Expectancy Changes Since COVID-19</i> , 6 NATURE HUMAN BEHAV. 1649 (2022), available at <a href="https://www.nature.com/articles/s41562-022-01450-3">https://www.nature.com/articles/s41562-022-01450-3</a> .....	7
Kellie Mejdrich, <i>Citgo Will Increase Pensions \$10M To End Mortality Table Suit</i> , LAW360 (Oct. 3, 2024, 12:56 PM), <a href="https://www.law360.com/articles/1886415/print?section=benefits">https://www.law360.com/articles/1886415/print?section=benefits</a> .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
PBGC, <i>A Predictable, Secure Pension for Life</i> 4-5 (2000), <a href="https://www.pbgc.gov/documents/A_Predictable_Secure_Pension_for_Life.pdf">https://www.pbgc.gov/documents/A_Predictable_Secure_Pension_for_Life.pdf</a> .....	15
Prime Rate History, FEDPRIMERATE.COM, <a href="https://www.fedprimerate.com/wall_street_journal_prime_rate_history.htm">https://www.fedprimerate.com/wall_street_journal_prime_rate_history.htm</a> .....	7
Robert Steyer, <i>Raytheon Settles ERISA Mortality Table Suit for \$59.2 Million</i> , PENSIONS & INVESTMENTS (Feb. 18, 2021, 5:47 PM), <a href="https://www.pionline.com/courts/raytheon-settles-erisa-mortality-table-suit-592-million">https://www.pionline.com/courts/raytheon-settles-erisa-mortality-table-suit-592-million</a> .....	12
S. Rep. No. 92-634 (1972).....	8
